sales of the discontinued operation and the application of the proceeds had
occurred on January 1, 1995; and June 30, 1998, respectively.

The pro forma financial data are provided for informational purposes only in
response to requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission and do not
purport to be indicative of the Company's financial position or results which
would actually have been obtained had such transactions been completed as of the
dates or for the periods presented, or which may be obtained in the future.

   6
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   ------------------------------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $   8,884.2   $ (5,202.6)   $   3,681.6
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Cost of sales   7,155.0   (4,506.8)   2,648.2
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   767.6   (160.1)   607.5
Research, development, and engineering expenses   513.9   (260.8)   253.1
Other operating expenses (income)   237.0   (22.6)   214.4
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total costs and expenses   8,673.5   (4,950.3)   3,723.2
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Operating income (loss)   210.7   (252.3)   (41.6)
Interest expense   (175.2)   55.0   (120.2)
Interest income   40.0   --   40.0
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   (4.6)   4.4   (.2)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income (loss) before income taxes   70.9   (192.9)   (122.0)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (50.2)   75.1   24.9
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   20.7   $   (117.8)   $   (97.1)
   ===========   ==========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Income (loss) - continuing operations
   Basic   $   .03   --   $   (1.45)
   Diluted   $   .03   --   $   (1.43)

Average Common Shares - Basic   110.6   (31.5)   79.1
Average Common Shares - Diluted   111.6   (31.5)   80.1

- -------
The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements are an integral part of the above statement.

   7
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   -------------------------------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $   8,718.1   $ (5,031.6)   $   3,686.5
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Cost of sales   6,948.4   (4,318.0)   2,630.4
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   739.4   (175.3)   564.1
Research, development, and engineering expenses   535.2   (266.9)   268.3
Other operating expenses (income)   (13.3)   (9.0)   (22.3)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total costs and expenses   8,209.7   (4,769.2)   3,440.5
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Operating income   508.4   (262.4)   246.0
Interest expense   (169.0)   55.0   (114.0)
Interest income   32.7   --   32.7
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   (1.1)   2.1   1.0
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income before income taxes   371.0   (205.3)   165.7
Income tax expense   (148.4)   82.1   (66.3)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income from continuing operations   $   222.6   $   (123.2)   $   99.4
   ===========   ==========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Income - continuing operations
   Basic   $   1.89   --   $   1.15
   Diluted   $   1.85   --   $   1.12

Average Common Shares - Basic   117.9   (31.5)   86.4
Average Common Shares - Diluted   120.4   (31.5)   88.9

- --------
The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements are an integral part of the above statement.

   8
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $   8,777.1   $ (4,627.1)   $   4,150.0
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Cost of sales   6,916.4   (3,991.3)   2,925.1
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   805.3   (141.6)   663.7
Research, development, and engineering expenses   496.9   (230.3)   266.6
Special charge   239.0   (102.3)   136.7
Other operating expenses (income)   18.7   (2.1)   16.6
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total costs and expenses   8,476.3   (4,467.6)   4,008.7
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Operating income   300.8   (159.5)   141.3
Interest expense   (133.2)   55.0   (78.2)
Interest income   17.5   --   17.5
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   1.3   (7.4)   (6.1)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income before income taxes   186.4   (111.9)   74.5
Income tax expense   (72.7)   43.7   (29.0)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income from continuing operations   $   113.7   $   (68.2)   $   45.5
   ===========   ==========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Income - continuing operations
   Basic   $   .96   --   $   .52
   Diluted   $   .94   --   $   .51

Average common shares - basic   118.4   (31.5)   86.9
Average common shares - diluted   121.0   (31.5)   89.5

- --------
The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements are an integral part of the above statement.

   9
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   ------------------------------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $   4,297.9   $ (2,104.5)   $   2,193.4
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Cost of sales   3,346.1   (1,805.1)   1,541.0
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   431.4   (71.6)   359.8
Research, development, and engineering expenses   228.2   (101.1)   127.1
Other operating expenses (income)   23.9   14.1   38.0
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Total costs and expenses   4,029.6   (1,963.7)   2,065.9
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Operating income   268.3   (140.8)   127.5
Interest expense   (73.4)   27.5   (45.9)
Interest income   10.6   --   10.6
Miscellaneous income (expense), net   (.7)   (1.3)   (2.0)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income before income taxes   204.8   (114.6)   90.2
Income tax expense   (79.9)   44.7   (35.2)
   -----------   ----------   -----------

Income from continuing operations   $   124.9   $   (69.9)   $   55.0
   ===========   ==========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

Income - continuing operations
   Basic   $   1.05   --   $   .63
   Diluted   $   1.03   --   $   .61

Average common shares - basic   118.4   (31.5)   86.9
Average common shares - diluted   121.8   (31.5)   90.3

- ----------
The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements are an integral part of the above statement.

   10
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   JUNE 30, 1998
   ---------------------------------------------
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and short-term investments   $   141.1   $   508.1   $   649.2
  Receivables, net   1,464.1   (656.1)   808.0
  Inventories, net   805.7   (213.7)   592.0
  Other current assets   137.3   (40.9)   96.4
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets   2,548.2   (402.6)   2,145.6

Plant, property, and equipment, net   1,894.9   (996.3)   898.6
Deferred U.S. income taxes   260.4   22.8   283.2
Goodwill, net   1,144.5   (251.6)   892.9
Other assets   434.5   (83.7)   350.8
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $  6,282.5   $ (1,711.4)   $  4,571.1
   ==========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $   732.1   $   (344.3)   $   387.8
  Accrued expenses   883.4   (80.9)   802.5
  Accrued taxes   212.7   103.6   316.3
  Notes payable, commercial paper and current
   maturities of long-term debt   1,685.5   (1,114.1)   571.4
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   3,513.7   (1,435.7)   2,078.0

Pension and postretirement costs   927.4   (532.7)   394.7
Long-term debt   502.9   (1.0)   501.9
Deferred foreign, state and local income taxes   41.3   (46.7)   (5.4)
Other liabilities   407.7   (22.3)   385.4
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   5,393.0   (2,038.4)   3,354.6

Shareholders' Equity:
  Cumulative Preferred Stock:  Authorized 50,000,000 shares,
   no par value, none issued   --   --   --
  Common stock:
   Authorized 200,000,000 shares, $1 par value per share
   Outstanding 86,945,259   118.4   (31.5)   86.9
  Capital surplus   387.6   (387.6)   --
   Accumulated other comprehensive income:
   Unrealized gain on investment securities   2.0   --   2.0
   Cumulative translation adjustments   103.6   (181.6)   (78.0)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   105.6   (181.6)   (76.0)

  Retained earnings   277.9   927.7   1,205.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   889.5   327.0   1,216.5
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $  6,282.5   $ (1,711.4)   $  4,571.1
   ==========   ==========   ==========

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed
financial statements are an integral part of the above statement.

   11
   ITT INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1) INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

All pre-tax adjustments, with the exception of interest expense, reflect the
removal of the revenues and expenses of the discontinued operations.